The NCC is funded by government grants received through the Department of Trade and Industry. The transfer payments are received within normal operating terms. The

amount is included in revenue on the statement of financial performance.

With effect from 01 October 2016, the South African Bureau of Standards (SABS) has provided the NCC with office accommodation  at no cost. The market related value of the

accommodation and related cost amounts to R8 829 759  (2018:  R8 299 996). The SABS and the NCC are entities within the dti group.

Total remuneration of key management is included in employee related cost (refer to note 12 for the remuneration of executive management).

The National Consumer Commission
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

NATIONAL CONSUMER COMMISSION | ANNUAL REPORT | 2018/2019 106

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand   2019   2018

22. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the Statement of financial position and Statement of financial performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2018

   As previously Reported   Correction of error   Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions   15 271 - 15 271
Receivables from non-exchange transactions   190 539 - 190 539
Prepayments   475 350 - 475 350
Cash and cash equivalents   7 801870 -   780 1870
Property, plant and equipment   2 466338 (46 844)   2419494
Intangible assets   423 631 (423 631) -
Payables from exchange transactions  (895 304) (477 039) (1 372 343)
Provisions  (1 712 688) 15 152 (1 697 536)
Accumulated surplus   (8 765 007) 932 362 (7 832 645)

 - - -

The National Consumer Commission
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

As previously

Reported
Correction

of error

NATIONAL CONSUMER COMMISSION | ANNUAL REPORT | 2018/2019 107

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand   2019   2018

22. Prior-year adjustments (Continued)

Statement of financial performance

As at 31 March 2018

   As previously Reported   Correction of error   Restated

Other income -   96 644 96 644
Interest received - staff debtors 204 - 204
Interest received - deposit   1 497 212 -   1 497 212
Government grants   52 614000 -   52 614 000
Services in kind   8 299 996 -   8 299 996
Employee related cost (42 286 476) 15 152 (42 271 324)
Depreciation and amortisation (1 116 975) - (1 116 975)
Repairs and maintenance (277 280) - (277 280)
General expenses (19 082 487) (465 575) (19 548 062)
Loss on disposal of assets (253 642) - (253 642)

Surplus for the year (605 448) (353 779) (959 227)

The National Consumer Commission
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

As previously

Reported
Correction

of error
Restated

NATIONAL CONSUMER COMMISSION | ANNUAL REPORT | 2018/2019 108

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand   2019   2018

22. Prior-year adjustments (Continued)

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Error 1

Reclassified property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is classified in accounts which reflect the correct description of an asset. It was identified that office equipment with a cost price of R15 384 (2018: